Interest cost 4,642   2,057
Expense for the year 16,642   13,623

20.7 Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income:

(Gain) / loss from change in financial assumptions (344)   606
(Gain) / loss from change in experience adjustments (7,250)   1,085

(7,594)   1,691
20.8 Actual return on plan assets

Expected return on assets 3,447   27
Actuarial gain 106   1,821

3,553   1,848

20.9 Analysis of present value of defined benefit obligation

Split by vested / non-vested
(i) Vested benefits 49,975   78,993
(ii) Non-vested benefits 784   1,364

50,759   80,357

2018
Fair value of
plan assets

Total

----------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------

----------------(Rupees in '000)----------------

---------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------

22001199
Present Value
of Obligation

Present Value
of Obligation

Fair value of
plan assets

Total

----------------------(Rupees in '000)---------------------

22001199

22001199

Annual Report 2019IGI Life Insurance Limited

94 95

20.10 Sensitivity analysis

Discount rate +1% -35.02%   (28,140) +1% -49.36%   (33,110)

-1% 42.61%   34,238 -1% 59.71%   40,047

Salary increase rate +1% 42.76%   34,358 +1% 59.92%   40,188

-1% -34.83%   (27,991) -1% -49.11%   (32,938)

22001199 PPeerrcceennttaaggee 2018 Percentage
20.11 Plan assets comprise of the following: ((RRuuppeeeess  ''000000)) ccoommppoossiittiioonn (Rupees '000) composition

Cash and bank balances 26,650  100.00% 14,760  33.46%
Government Securities -   -  29,348   66.54%
Fair value of plan assets 26,650  100.00% 44,108  100.00%

20.12

20.13

20.14 Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the gratuity scheme is as follows:

At December 31, 2019 Less than Between Between Over
a year 1-2 Years 2-5 years 5 years

Gratuity 2,098   9,319  63,791   1,685,897   1,761,105

20.15 5 year data on the deficit / (surplus) of the plan is as follows:

22001199 2018 2017 2016 2015

Present value of defined benefit obligation 50,759  80,357  67,072  62,674   78,182
Fair value of plan assets (26,650)   (44,108)   (44,695)  (39,455)  (83,725)
Deficit  /  (surplus) 24,109  36,249   22,377   23,219   (5,543)

2211 DDEEFFIINNEEDD  CCOONNTTRRIIBBUUTTIIOONN  PPLLAANN  --  PPRROOVVIIDDEENNTT  FFUUNNDD

 Rupees in
'000

 % of the size
of the fund

 Rupees in
'000

 % of the size
of the fund

Balances with Banks 51,745   94.12% 49,329   98.31%
Other assets 3,232  5.88% 847  1.69%

54,977   100.00% 50,176  100.00%

21.1 Number of employees 2018

Number of employees at the end of the year 211  207

Average number of employees during the year 209  189

2018

Particulars

The Company has set up a provident fund for its permanent employees and contributions were made by the Company
to the Trust in accordance with the requirements of Section 218 of the Companies Act, 2017. The total charge against
provident fund for the year ended December 31, 2019 was Rs. 14.871 million (2018: Rs. 15.488 million).

  22001199  ((uunnaauuddiitteedd))   2018 (unaudited)

The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the

[…]

return. All transactions are carried in Pak Rupees therefore, the Company is not exposed to any significant foreign
exchange risk. The Company invests in government securities, debt securities, open ended mutual funds and listed
equity securities which are accounted for at fair value, therefore the change in market prices does a�ect equity of the
Company.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from investment in government securities
and balances held in profit and loss sharing accounts with reputable banks. At the reporting date the detailed interest
rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is disclosed in note 42.2.4.1. The table below
summarises Company's interest rate risk as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 and shows the e�ects of a hypothetical 1%
increase and a 1% decrease in interest rates as at the year end.

Profit and loss

----------------(Rupees in '000)----------------

Cash flow sensitivity - Fixed rate financial assets

Cash flow sensitivity - Fixed rate financial assets

Profit and loss

----------------(Rupees in '000)----------------

22001199 2018

Carrying
Amount

Contractual
cash flows
for more
than one

year

Carrying
Amount

Contractual
cash flows
upto one

year

Contractual
cash flows
upto one

year

Contractual
cash flows
for more
than one

year

Annual Report 2019IGI Life Insurance Limited

124 125

42.2.4.1 Interest rate profile

Statement of financial position - financial instruments
Financial Assets
Cash and others 774 -   -   -   -   774
Current and other accounts 10 - 12 109,688 109,688 -   -   -   -
Equity securities 86,130 -   -   -   -   86,130
Mutual funds 3,027,759 -   -   -   -   3,027,759
Government securities 6.60 - 14.97 12,247,588 7,077,674 1,496,865 3,673,049 -   -
Debt securities 14.89 - 15.40 457,354 232,354 225,000 -   -   -
Term deposits 11.75 - 13.50 1,532,107 1,532,107 -   -   -   -
Loans secured against life insurance policies 9 - 11 167,965 167,965 -   -   -   -
Insurance / takaful / reinsurance / retakaful receivables 460,958 -   -   -   -   460,958
Other loans and receivables 647,299 -   -   -   -   647,299

18,737,622 9,119,788 1,721,865 3,673,049 -   4,222,920
Financial Liabilities
Outstanding claims 371,060 -   -   -   -   371,060
Reinsurance / retakaful payables 75,298 -   -   -   -   75,298
Other creditors and accruals 434,986 -   -   -   -   434,986
Liabilities against right-of-use-assets 14.25 - 14.50 49,567 18,481 31,086 -   -   -

930,911 18,481 31,086 -   -   881,344

Balance sheet gap 17,806,711 9,101,307 1,690,779 3,673,049 -   3,341,576

Total yield / interest rate risk sensitivity gap 9,101,307 1,690,779 3,673,049 -

Cumulative yield / interest rate risk sensitivity gap 9,101,307 10,792,086 14,465,135 14,465,135

Statement of financial position - financial instruments
Financial Assets
Cash and others 616 -   -   -   -   616
Current and other accounts 4 - 6.5 768,146 768,146 -   -   -   -
Equity securities 112,535 -   -   -   -   112,535
Mutual funds 3,161,127 -   -   -   -   3,161,127
Government securities 6.16 - 14.10 11,168,170 5,998,256 1,496,865 3,673,049 -   -
Debt securities 9.50 - 12.54 175,000 -   175,000 -   -   -
Term deposits 8.25 - 12.00 1,065,000 1,065,000 -   -   -   -
Loans secured against life insurance policies 9 - 11 181,375 181,375 -   -   -   -
Insurance / takaful / reinsurance / retakaful receivables 430,522 -   -   -   -   430,522
Other loans and receivables 465,855 -   -   -   -   465,855

17,528,346 8,012,777 1,671,865 3,673,049 -   4,170,655
Financial Liabilities
Outstanding claims 281,426 -   -   -   -   281,426
Reinsurance / retakaful payables 20,881 -   -   -   -   20,881
Other creditors and accruals 348,832 -   -   -   -   348,832
Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease 9.25 - 9.30 20,577 5,336 15,241 -   -   -

671,716 5,336 15,241 -   -   651,139

Balance sheet gap 16,856,630 8,007,441 1,656,624 3,673,049 -   3,519,516

Total yield / interest rate risk sensitivity gap 8,007,441 1,656,624 3,673,049 -

Cumulative yield / interest rate risk sensitivity gap 8,007,441 9,664,065 13,337,114 13,337,114

42.2.5 Foreign Currency Risk

------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------

As at reporting date, there are no material financial instruments denominated in foreign currency. Therefore, the Company is not materially
exposed to risk from foreign currency exchange rate fluctuation.

------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)----------------------------------------------------

---------------------- -------------------------------------------------- 2018 -------------------------------------------------- ----------------------